Insurance risk is the risk that the insured event occurs and that there are large deviations between expected and actual actuarial
assumptions including mortality, persistency, longevity, morbidity, expense variations and investment returns.

The Company is in the business of accepting risk associated with insurance contract liabilities. The objective of the Company is
to mitigate its exposure to risk arising from these contracts through product design, product and geographical diversification,
the implementation of the Company’s underwriting strategy guidelines, and through the use of reinsurance arrangements.

15. Insurance and Investment Contract Liabilities (cont’d)

LifeCo_2014_ENG_Notes_76-156_Final.kpCC.indd   49 15-02-23   11:10 AM

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	 GREAT-WEST LIFECO INC. ANNUAL REPORT 2014	 125

The following provides information about the Company’s insurance contract liabilities sensitivities to management’s best
estimate of the approximate impact as a result of changes in assumptions used to determine the Company’s liability associated
with these contracts.

								   Increase (decrease) in
								   net earnings after-tax

								   2014	 2013

Mortality – 2% increase	 $	 (238)	 $	 (217)
Annuitant mortality – 2% decrease	 $	 (272)	 $	 (272)
Morbidity – 5% adverse change	 $	 (220)	 $	 (208)
Investment returns
    Parallel shift in yield curve
       1% increase	 $	 –	 $	 –
       1% decrease	 $	 –	 $	 –
    Change in range of interest rates
       1% increase	 $	 41	 $	 12
       1% decrease	 $	 (383)	 $	 (322)
    Change in equity markets
       10% increase	 $	 34	 $	 34
       10% decrease	 $	 (113)	 $	 (150)
    Change in best estimate returns for equities
       1% increase	 $	 355	 $	 353
       1% decrease	 $	 (372)	 $	 (392)
Expenses – 5% increase	 $	 (99)	 $	 (76)
Policy termination and renewal – 10% adverse change	 $	 (568)	 $	 (466)

Concentration risk may arise from geographic regions, accumulation of risks and market risk. The concentration of insurance
risk before and after reinsurance by geographic region is described below.

						   2014			   2013

				   Gross	 Reinsurance		  Gross	 Reinsurance
				   liability	 assets	 Net	 liability	 assets	 Net

Canada					   $	 59,275	 $	 676	 $	 58,599	 $	 55,005	 $	 389	 $	 54,616
United States						   32,973		  245		  32,728	  28,375		  249		  28,126
Europe					   	 53,807		  4,230		  49,577	  48,683		  4,432		  44,251

Total					   $	 146,055	 $	 5,151	 $	 140,904	 $	 132,063	 $	 5,070	 $	 126,993

		  (ii)	 Reinsurance risk

Maximum limits per insured life benefit amount (which vary by line of business) are established for life and health insurance
and reinsurance is purchased for amounts in excess of those limits.

Reinsurance costs and recoveries as defined by the reinsurance agreement are reflected in the valuation with these costs and
recoveries being appropriately calibrated to the direct assumptions.

Reinsurance contracts do not relieve the Company from its obligations to policyholders. Failure of reinsurers to honour their
obligations could result in losses to the Company. The Company evaluates the financial condition of its reinsurers to minimize